LE[D e ”@83@2/@@/)6 nd 0008

7

HOST COUNTRY REQUIREMENTS
FOR
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

By
SENERATHTHETTIARACHCHIGE DON LUVI TILAK

A Project Report

submitted in partial fulfillment of

Degree of Mast ce in

Construction Project Management (1998/99)

. LIBRARY" - ey
GHIVERSITY CF MORATUWA, SRILALLE - B2A4A. 02

NORATUWA

May 2002 552516251/

Supervised By; ™
PROFESSOR MALIK RANASINGHE

Department of Civil Engineering
University of Moratuwa

V‘ Moratuwa
g b o / 724
: Sri Lanka. 16]7 2

i i

76172




HOST COUNTRY REQUIREMENTS
FOR
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

By

S. DL.TILAK
BSc Eng., MIE (SL), CEng

Supervised by;
PROFESSOR MAT K RANASINGHE
BSc Eng.(Hons), MASc (UBC), PhD (UBC)
May 2002

Department of Civil Engineering
University of Moratuwa
Moratuwa,

Sr1 Lanka.




Dedicated to my Motherland,
Sri Lanka.



Abstract

The significance of host country requirements in funding projects in terms of emphasising the
country needs in foreign investments, have a notable insufficiency during project appraisal
stage. In this research, the importance and benefits of host country requirements for funded
infrastructure projects is discussed in the context of present situation of most developing

countries.

This research develops a model, called the Host Country Index (HCI) to incorporate host
country requirements effectively in to the infrastructure project. HCI model cross checks the
macro planning requirements of host country, against different sectors towards integrated

infrastructure development.

Based on the feasibility studies of major highway projects in Sri Lanka, a HCI model was
developed by this research for analysis of host country requirements in future highway
projects. HCI model for highway projects is based on probabilistic framework and develops a
project ranking system with different sifications. These defined project
classification and relevant limits for results of application of this model can be used as a tool
for measuring the intensity of satisfaction of host country requirements in prospective funding
projects. It would give clear advice to the project appraiser in comparing and ranking

infrastructure projects.

The developed HCI model for highway projects was validated by applying data from two
major highway projects in Sri Lanka. The results give clear insights and quick advice from the
HCI model on project appraisal by comparing each project with other competing proposals or

comparing individual project with standard benchmarks.



Acknowledgement

I would like to take this opportunity to pay my utmost gratitude to Professor Malik
Ranasinghe, Dean of Engineering, University of Moratuwa, Moratuwa for his excellent

guidance, advice and cooperation throughout the project.

It is my duty to remember with gratitude Eng. Susil Weerathunga, Planning Director, Road
Development Authority and Eng. S.V.Nagodavithana, Deputy Director, Planning Division,
Road Development Authority for their valuable contributions given to complete Masters

Degree Program successfully.

I must thanks all engineers from Road Development Authority for their valuable
contributions extended to me through interviews and discussions, which enabled me to make

this project a success.

My sincere appreciation is greatly extended to many professionals of the infrastructure
development, who have shared wiih me their views on country requirements for foreign

aided projects.

Finally, I wish to express my sincere gratitude to Vilasini, my wife and my parents for their

encouragement and moral support given to me during this study.

Eng. S.D.L.Tilak

Planning Division,

Road Development Authority,
5" floor,“Sethsiripaya”,
Battaramulla,

Sri Lanka.

May 2002.

ii



Contents

Abstract i
Acknowledgement i
Contents iii
List of Abbreviations vii
List of Tables viii
List of Figures iX

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Background

1.1.1 Requirement of Capital Investment for Infrastructure Development
1.1.2 The Role of Funding Agency in Investments on Infrastructure
1.1.3 The Role of Host Countries in Investments on Infrastructure

1.1.4 Present Institutional Framework in Sri Lanka

The Research problem
Research Objectives
Main Achievements of the Research

Structure of the Report

cee /' I
7 \\

111 LL}

o

SRR 5

= V =

\ f”z,’/
s

1-1

1-1

1-2

1-4

1-7

1-8

1-10



Chapter 2: Literature Review

2.1 Overview
2.2 The Vital Role of Pre-Evaluation Tools in Project Appraisal
2.3 Project Procurement Documents
2.3.1 General
2.3.2  Public Investment Program (PIP)
2.3.3 Project Pipeline (PP)
2.3.4 Reports on Sector Development Strategies (SDS)
2.3.5 Format for Submission of Project Proposals for Preliminary Screening
2.4  Case Studies

2.4.1 International Construction and Economic Development of Host
Country Industry: Case of Singapore

2.4.2 Infrastructure Development of Host Country through
Privatisation: Case of Malaysia

2.4.3 Social Cost1 Model I jpact on
Public Investments: Case of China

2.5  Major Findings

Chapter 3: Development of Host Country Index (HCI)

3.1 General
3.2 Definition
3.3 Host Country Index (HCI) for Highway Sector
3.4  Procedure
3.4.1 Selection of Assessment Facts

3.4.2 Assessment of Facts

iv

3-1

3-1

3-2

3-3

3-3



3.5

Development of Assessment Facts

3.5.1

35.2

353

354

3.5.5

3.5.6

3.5.7

3.5.8

Sector: National General Interest

Sector: De-urbanization and Land Utilization Pattern
Sector: Technology Transfer

Sector: Economically

Sector: Sustainability

Sector: Commercially

Sector: Environmentally

Sector: Socially

Chapter 4: Analysis of Host Country Index (HCI)

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

Introduction

Probabilistic Framework

4.2.1

4.2.2

423

4.2.4

4.2.5

Scoring syste
Assessment of Variables

The Characteristics of HCI Distribution

The Characteristics of HCI Distribution for Highway Sector

The Standardization of distribution for HCI

The Analysis Frame Work for Project Assessment

Discussion

3-5

3-13

3-17

3-25

3-31

3-35

3-40

3-44

4-1

4-2

4-2

4-3

4-8

4-7

4-7



Chapter 5: Validation of Host Country Index (HCI)

5.1 General 5-1
5.2 Case Study (1): Southern Transport Corridor Project, Sri Lanka. 5-1
5.2.1 Project Brief 5-1
5.2.2 Assessment Facts and Answers 5-3
5.2.3 Index Calculation 5-14
5.3 Case Study (2): Colombo Kandy Alternative Highway (CKAH) Project, Sri Lanka. 5-17
5.3.1 Project Brief 5-17
5.3.2 Assessment Facts and Answers 5-18
5.3.3 Index Calculation 5-31
5.4  Discussion 5-33

Chapter 6: Conclusions and Recommendations

6.1 Conclusions 6-1
6.2 Recommendations 6-3
References
TS SN
Vi ’/‘} SN
; CImAN

’(/l\‘v
nyy €38
lfw‘,,..u“;ﬂﬁf E:}

- hy
AL @W&



List of Abbreviations

BO
BOQ
BOT
CGMPI
CKAH
ERD
GDP
HCI
ICR
MAC
NIC
NPD
PAP
PIP
PMS
PP
PPP
PSP
SAR
SDS

STDP

Build - Operate

Bill of Quantities

Build- Operate —Transfer

Central Government Macro Planning Institution
Colombo-Kandy Alternative Highway Project
External Resource Department of Sri Lanka
Gross Domestic Products

Host Country Index

Implementation Completion Report
Minimum Acceptance Criteria

Newly Industrialised Countries

National ing De; .anka
Project Affected Persons

Public Investment Program

Preferential Margin Scheme

Project Pipeline

Public Private Participation

Private Sector Participation

Staff Appraisal Report

Sector Development Strategy

Southern Transport Development Project

vii



List of Tables

Table 2-1: Objective difference between foreign contractors versus host countries

Table 2-2: Various stages of sector development in host countries and corresponding

suitable approaches for international enterprises/ host governments

Table 3-1:Typical answering system for HCI assessment

Table 3-2: Extent of social damage compare to the trace with lowest PAP

Table 4-1: Allocated range for normal random variable (z) for each assessment

fact score

Table 4-2: Probability of obtaining score

Table 4-3:Probabilities of success adopted in i try

Table 4-4:Probabilities of satisfying country requirements against ranking

Table 4-5: Standard normal random variable

Table 4-6: Necessary score range for different project ranking

Table 5-1:The summery of results obtained from the two projects

viil

3-5

3-48



List of Figures

Figure 1-1:Flowchart for the process of project procurement in Sri Lanka for funding

projects

Figure 2-1:Project view as a subset of macro view

Figure 2-2:Progress of pre- evaluation tools used in funding projects

Figure 3.1:Assessment structure of Host Country Index (HCI) for highway sector

Figure 3-2: Consequences of inadequate construction technology in developing countries

Figure 4-1:The probability range for each assessment fact score

Page

1-5

2-16

2-16

3-3

3-21

4-4



