7

HOST COUNTRY REQUIREMENTS FOR INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

By

SENERATHTHETTIARACHCHIGE DON LUVI TILAK

A Project Report

submitted in partial fulfillment of

the requirement for the

Degree of Master of Science in

Construction Project Management (1998/99)

LIBRARY OMVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LALLES MORATUWA

May 2002

624.°02" 658.5:625.7/8

Supervised By;

TH

PROFESSOR MALIK RANASINGHE

Department of Civil Engineering
University of Moratuwa
Moratuwa,
Sri Lanka.

76/72



76172

HOST COUNTRY REQUIREMENTS FOR INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

By

S. D.L.TILAK BSc Eng., MIE (SL), CEng

Supervised by;

PROFESSOR MALIK RANASINGHE BSc Eng. (Hons), MASc (UBC), PhD (UBC)

May 2002

Department of Civil Engineering University of Moratuwa Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.



Dedicated to my Motherland, Sri Lanka.



,

Abstract

The significance of host country requirements in funding projects in terms of emphasising the country needs in foreign investments, have a notable insufficiency during project appraisal stage. In this research, the importance and benefits of host country requirements for funded infrastructure projects is discussed in the context of present situation of most developing countries.

This research develops a model, called the Host Country Index (HCI) to incorporate host country requirements effectively in to the infrastructure project. HCI model cross checks the macro planning requirements of host country, against different sectors towards integrated infrastructure development.

Based on the feasibility studies of major highway projects in Sri Lanka, a HCI model was developed by this research for analysis of host country requirements in future highway projects. HCI model for highway projects is based on probabilistic framework and develops a project ranking system with different project classifications. These defined project classification and relevant limits for results of application of this model can be used as a tool for measuring the intensity of satisfaction of host country requirements in prospective funding projects. It would give clear advice to the project appraiser in comparing and ranking infrastructure projects.

The developed HCI model for highway projects was validated by applying data from two major highway projects in Sri Lanka. The results give clear insights and quick advice from the HCI model on project appraisal by comparing each project with other competing proposals or comparing individual project with standard benchmarks.

Acknowledgement

I would like to take this opportunity to pay my utmost gratitude to Professor Malik

Ranasinghe, Dean of Engineering, University of Moratuwa, Moratuwa for his excellent

guidance, advice and cooperation throughout the project.

It is my duty to remember with gratitude Eng. Susil Weerathunga, Planning Director, Road

Development Authority and Eng. S.V.Nagodavithana, Deputy Director, Planning Division,

Road Development Authority for their valuable contributions given to complete Masters

Degree Program successfully.

I must thanks all engineers from Road Development Authority for their valuable

contributions extended to me through interviews and discussions, which enabled me to make

this project a success.

My sincere appreciation is greatly extended to many professionals of the infrastructure

development, who have shared with me their views on country requirements for foreign

aided projects.

Finally, I wish to express my sincere gratitude to Vilasini, my wife and my parents for their

encouragement and moral support given to me during this study.

Eng. S.D.L.Tilak

Planning Division,

Road Development Authority,

5th floor, "Sethsiripaya",

Battaramulla,

Sri Lanka.

May 2002.

ii

Contents

Abstract	ı
Acknowledgement	ii
Contents	iii
List of Abbreviations	vii
List of Tables	viii
List of Figures	ix

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1	Background	1-1
1.1.	Requirement of Capital Investment for Infrastructure Development	1-1
1.1.	The Role of Funding Agency in Investments on Infrastructure	1-2
1.1.	The Role of Host Countries in Investments on Infrastructure	1-3
1.1.	Present Institutional Framework in Sri Lanka	1-4
1.2	The Research problem	1-7
1.3	Research Objectives	1-8
1.4	Main Achievements of the Research	1-8
1.5	Structure of the Report	1-10



Chapter 2: Literature Review

2.1	Overview	2-1
2.2	The Vital Role of Pre-Evaluation Tools in Project Appraisal	2-1
2.3	Project Procurement Documents	2-3
	2.3.1 General	2-3
	2.3.2 Public Investment Program (PIP)	2-3
	2.3.3 Project Pipeline (PP)	2-4
	2.3.4 Reports on Sector Development Strategies (SDS)	2-4
	2.3.5 Format for Submission of Project Proposals for Preliminary Screening	g 2-5
2.4	Case Studies	2-6
	2.4.1 International Construction and Economic Development of Host Country Industry: Case of Singapore	2-6
	2.4.2 Infrastructure Development of Host Country through Privatisation: Case of Malaysia May Sri Lanka Electronic Theses & Dissertations	2-12
	2.4.3 Social Cost Benefit Model Concept and its Impact on Public Investments: Case of China	2-13
2.5	Major Findings	2-15
Cha	apter 3: Development of Host Country Index (HCI)	
3.1	General	3-1
3.2	Definition	3-1
3.3	Host Country Index (HCI) for Highway Sector	3-2
3.4	Procedure	3-3
	3.4.1 Selection of Assessment Facts	3-3
	3.4.2 Assessment of Facts	3-3

3.5	Development of Assessment Facts	3-5
	3.5.1 Sector: National General Interest	3-5
	3.5.2 Sector: De-urbanization and Land Utilization Pattern	3-13
	3.5.3 Sector: Technology Transfer	3-17
	3.5.4 Sector: Economically	3-25
	3.5.5 Sector: Sustainability	3-31
	3.5.6 Sector: Commercially	3-35
	3.5.7 Sector: Environmentally	3-40
	3.5.8 Sector: Socially	3-44
Cha	pter 4: Analysis of Host Country Index (HCI)	
4.1	Introduction	4-1
4.2	Probabilistic Framework University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	4-2
	www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	
	4.2.1 Scoring system for facts	4-2
	4.2.1 Scoring system for facts4.2.2 Assessment of Variables	4-2 4-3
	4.2.2 Assessment of Variables	4-3
	4.2.2 Assessment of Variables4.2.3 The Characteristics of HCI Distribution	4-3 4-7
4.3	 4.2.2 Assessment of Variables 4.2.3 The Characteristics of HCI Distribution 4.2.4 The Characteristics of HCI Distribution for Highway Sector 	4-3 4-7 4-8

Chapter 5: Validation of Host Country Index (HCI)

5.1	General		5-1
5.2	Case S	tudy (1): Southern Transport Corridor Project, Sri Lanka.	5-1
	5.2.1	Project Brief	5-1
	5.2.2	Assessment Facts and Answers	5-3
	5.2.3	Index Calculation	5-1
5.3	Case S	tudy (2): Colombo Kandy Alternative Highway (CKAH) Project, Sri Lanka.	5-1
	5.3.1	Project Brief	5-1
	5.3.2	Assessment Facts and Answers	5-1
	5.3.3	Index Calculation	5-3
5.4	Discuss	sion	5-3
Cha	pter 6:	Conclusions and Recommendations University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	
6.1	Conclu		6-1
6.2	Recom	mendations	6-3

References



List of Abbreviations

BO Build - Operate

BOQ Bill of Quantities

BOT Build- Operate –Transfer

CGMPI Central Government Macro Planning Institution

CKAH Colombo-Kandy Alternative Highway Project

ERD External Resource Department of Sri Lanka

GDP Gross Domestic Products

HCI Host Country Index

ICR Implementation Completion Report

MAC Minimum Acceptance Criteria

NIC Newly Industrialised Countries Lanka.

lectronic Theses & Dissertations

NPD National Planning Department of Sri Lanka

PAP Project Affected Persons

PIP Public Investment Program

PMS Preferential Margin Scheme

PP Project Pipeline

PPP Public Private Participation

PSP Private Sector Participation

SAR Staff Appraisal Report

SDS Sector Development Strategy

STDP Southern Transport Development Project

List of Tables

	Page
Table 2-1: Objective difference between foreign contractors versus host countries	2-7
Table 2-2: Various stages of sector development in host countries and corresponding suitable approaches for international enterprises/ host governments	2-8
Table 3-1:Typical answering system for HCI assessment	3-5
Table 3-2: Extent of social damage compare to the trace with lowest PAP	3-48
Table 4-1: Allocated range for normal random variable (z) for each assessment fact score	4-4
Table 4-2: Probability of obtaining score	4-5
Table 4-3:Probabilities of success adopted in insurance industry	4-8
Table 4-4:Probabilities of satisfying country requirements against ranking	4-9
Table 4-5: Standard normal random variable	4-9
Table 4-6: Necessary score range for different project ranking	4-10
Table 5-1:The summery of results obtained from the two projects	5-33

List of Figures

	Page
Figure 1-1:Flowchart for the process of project procurement in Sri Lanka for funding projects	1-5
Figure 2-1:Project view as a subset of macro view	2-16
Figure 2-2:Progress of pre- evaluation tools used in funding projects	2-16
Figure 3.1:Assessment structure of Host Country Index (HCI) for highway sector	3-3
Figure 3-2: Consequences of inadequate construction technology in developing countries	3-21
Figure 4-1:The probability range for each assessment fact score University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissentations	4-4